

No. ____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY ALAN MCKOWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

JOHN MACVANE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Petitioner
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This case involves an important question of federal law that has not been, but should be, addressed by this Court, and the Fifth Circuit’s resolution of the issue conflicts with a number of this Court’s precedents.	12
A. The question presented here is unaddressed by this Court, important, and im- pacts the most vulnerable participants in our criminal justice system.	13
1. Legal developments.	13
2. Medical developments.....	15
3. A final consideration—the most vulnerable of criminal defendants.	17
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is incorrect because it conflicts with this Court’s relevant decisions in <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , <i>Sell v. United States</i> , <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , and the relevant statute itself.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont’d)

	Page
1. The Fifth Circuit’s conclusion that mandatory commitment comports with substantive Due Process is irreconcilable with this Court’s decisions in <i>Sell</i> and <i>Jackson</i>	18
a. This Court’s opinion in <i>Jackson</i> does not permit unnecessary commitment to evaluate the likelihood of competence restoration—and in fact suggests that the Constitution prohibits unnecessary commitment.	19
b. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion is irreconcilable with this Court’s opinion in <i>Sell</i> —and the Fifth Circuit’s opinion lacks any explanation for its refusal to apply <i>Sell</i> ’s substantive considerations in the involuntary commitment context.	22
2. The Fifth Circuit’s conclusion that involuntary commitment requires no individualized procedures related to necessity or reasonableness misapplied the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> balancing test.	24
a. As an initial matter, the capacity-restoration statute does not mandate unnecessary involuntary commitment, as the Fifth Circuit held, rather the statute implicitly prohibits unnecessary commitment.	24
b. To the extent Congress did determine that involuntary commitment was necessary for every incompetent defendant, a sweeping legislative determination of this highly individualized medical issue is inadequate process when considering the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> factors.	26
i. The Fifth Circuit significantly understated Mr. McKown’s interest in his personal liberty and bodily autonomy.	28
ii. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis understated the risk of erroneous deprivation by relying upon unsupported assumptions that contradict all empirical evidence presented and all of the evidence in this particular case.	30
iii. Additional procedures would not unduly burden the government.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
II. The Fifth Circuit's opinion conflicts with an opinion of the court of last resort in Georgia	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Court of Appeals <i>United States v. McKown</i> , No. 18-20467 (5th Cir. July 22, 2019) (unpublished).....	1a
APPENDIX B, Sealed Order (Entered July 11, 2018) *	1b
APPENDIX C, Sealed Memorandum (Entered June 26, 2018) *	1c
APPENDIX D, Sealed Order (Entered July 20, 2018)*	1d

*Not electronically filed

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	23
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 815 S.E.2d 903 (Ga. 2018)	11, 34
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	32
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	22
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	31
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	19, 22, 30
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	28
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dalasta</i> , 856 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Donofrio</i> , 896 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1990)	1, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 321 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Filippi</i> , 211 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mckown</i> , 930 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2019)	v, 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (cont’d)

	Page
CASES – (cont’d)	
<i>United States v. Shawar</i> , 865 F.2d 856 (7th Cir. 1990)	13, 24
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 13, 24
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 11, 27
U.S. Const. amend. VI	29

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 4241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4246 (1952)	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 4247	5, 6, 25
18 U.S.C. § 4248	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 C.F.R. § 0.96(j)	4, 24
28 C.F.R. § 500.1(d)	6
28 C.F.R. § 549.41	6
28 C.F.R. § 549.46	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES – (cont’d)	
28 C.F.R. § 551.101(a)(2)	5
28 C.F.R. § 551.105(a)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	2
BOP Program Statement 5100.008	6
BOP Program Statement 6010.003	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
W. Neil Gowensmith et. al., <i>Lookin’for Beds in All the Wrong Places: Outpatient Competency Restoration As A Promising Approach to Modern Challenges</i> , 22 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 293, 296 (2016)	15, 30
Marisol Orihuela, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Mandatory Detention During Competency Restoration</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1 (2017)	22
Social Security Program Operations <i>Manuel System GN 02607.330.B.2, Title II Incompetent to Stand Trial Provisions</i> , https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0202607330 (last visited Oct. 18, 2019)	10
